

FILED

OCT 16 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 331148

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICK A. HOLMAN, individually and on behalf of WOLF
CREEK HOLDINGS OF SPOKANE, LLC, a Washington
Limited Liability Company,

Respondents

v.

BRIAN W. BRADY and MOUNTAIN BROADCASTING, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Company,

Appellants

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Leslie R. Weatherhead, WSBA No. 11207
Bryce J. Wilcox, WSBA No. 21728
LEE & HAYES, PLLC
601 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 1400
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 324-9256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
	1. The trial court erred in not dismissing Holman’s derivative claims against Mountain Broadcasting.....	3
	2. The trial court erred in denying Brady and Mountain Broadcasting’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	3
	3. The trial court erred in granting Holman’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment against Mountain Broadcasting.....	4
	4. The trial court erred in entering judgment against Mountain Broadcasting in favor of Holman personally.	4
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
	1. Whether CR 23.1 or RCW 25.15 sets forth the applicable standard for assessing if Holman can assert derivative claims against Mountain Broadcasting on behalf of Wolf Creek. (Assignment of Error 1).....	4
	2. Whether Holman’s derivative claims fail where:.....	4
	a. it is undisputed that Holman did not comply with CR 23.1 because his Complaint did not contain a verified statement that his derivative action was not brought collusively to confer personal jurisdiction over Brady;	4

- b. Holman did not establish under CR 23.1 that he could fairly and adequately represent the interests of Wolf Creek (and Brady) in a derivative action against Mountain Broadcasting; and 4
 - c. Holman created a conflict of interest by impermissibly joining personal claims against Brady and derivative claims against Mountain Broadcasting on behalf of Wolf Creek..... 5
- 3. Whether the trial court erred in finding that Mountain Broadcasting’s Non-Renewal Notice was required to be sent via certified or registered mail to be effective to cancel the lease between Mountain Broadcasting and Wolf Creek when the Lease Agreement did not impose that requirement and where it is undisputed that the Non-Renewal Notice was actually received by Wolf Creek. (Assignments of Error 2-3)..... 5
- 4. Whether the trial court erred in finding that Mountain Broadcasting’s Non-Renewal Notice was required to be delivered to Holman personally to be effective to cancel the lease between Mountain Broadcasting and Wolf Creek when the Lease Agreement did not impose that requirement and where it is undisputed that the Non-Renewal Notice was received by Wolf Creek. (Assignments of Error 2-3)..... 5
- 5. Whether the Wolf Creek LLC Agreement authorized Brady, on behalf of Wolf Creek, to enter into the New Lease with Mountain Broadcasting. (Assignments of Error 2-3). ... 5

6.	Whether the trial court erred in entering judgment against Mountain Broadcasting in favor of Holman, personally, instead of in favor of Wolf Creek where Holman has no personal claims. (Assignment of Error 4).	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.	Background facts.....	6
B.	Holman’s Complaint.....	12
C.	Procedural history.....	15
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	20
A.	The trial court’s rulings on summary judgment are subject to <i>de novo</i> review.	20
B.	Holman’s derivative claims fail under CR 23.1. ...	21
1.	Holman’s Complaint was not verified.....	24
2.	Holman did not verify that his derivative claims were not merely collusive to confer jurisdiction over Brady.....	24
3.	Holman’s lawsuit is not in the best interest of Wolf Creek and his assertion of individual claims presents an impermissible conflict..	25
a.	Holman’s derivative claims are disguised claims against Brady.....	26
b.	Holman improperly joined derivative and personal claims.	27
4.	CR 23.1 trumps RCW 25.15 to the extent they conflict.....	29

C.	Mountain Broadcasting’s Non-Renewal Notice complied with the 1998 Lease.....	30
1.	1998 Lease did not <i>require</i> notice be sent via registered or certified mail.....	31
2.	Alternatively, Mountain Broadcasting substantially performed the notice requirement in the 1998 Lease.	33
3.	1998 Lease Required Notice to the “Landlord” (Wolf Creek), not Holman.....	38
D.	The Wolf Creek LLC Agreement authorized Brady (as a member of Wolf Creek) to execute the New Lease with Mountain Broadcasting.....	41
E.	The Trial Court erred in entering judgment in favor of Holman on Wolf Creek’s claims.	46
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	47
	APPENDIX	48
	Appendix A - <i>St. Clair Shores General Employees Retirement System v. Eibeler</i> , No. 06–CV–688, 2006 WL 2849783 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006)	App. 1
	Appendix B - <i>Taylor v. Moskow</i> , No. 13–10802–FDS, 2013 WL 5508157 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2013).....	App. 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cordts-Auth v. Crunk,</i> LLC, 815 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) aff'd, 479 F. App'x 375 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Fleisher Engineering & Construction Co. v. U.S.,</i> 311 U.S. 15 (1940)	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Ryan v. Aetna Life,</i> 765 F. Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y.1991)	28
<i>St. Clair Shores General Employees Retirement System</i> <i>v. Eibeler,</i> No. 06–CV–688, 2006 WL 2849783 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Moskow,</i> No. 13–10802–FDS, 2013 WL 5508157 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2013).....	23
<i>In re Weeks Landing, LLC,</i> 439 B.R. 897 (2010)	23
 State Cases	
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Chelan</i> <i>County,</i> 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987)	21
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen,</i> 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006), <i>cert. denied,</i> 549 U.S. 1254 (2007)	30
<i>Clements v. Olsen,</i> 46 Wn.2d 445, 282 P.2d 266 (1955)	40, 45
<i>Eurick v. Pemco Insurance Co.,</i> 108 Wn.2d 338, 738 P.2d 251 (1987)	38

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	20
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	22
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Hames v. Spokane-Benton County National Gas Co.</i> , 118 Wash. 156 (1922)	28
<i>Jacob & Youngs, Inc. v. Kent</i> , 230 N.Y. 239, 129 N.E. 889 (N.Y. 1921)	33
<i>Korey v. Sheff</i> , 3 Mass.App.Ct. 266, 327 N.E.2d 896 (1975).....	36, 37
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	21
<i>People v. Godines</i> , 17 Cal.App.2d 721, 62 P.2d 787 (1936).....	24
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	30
<i>Rossiter v. Moore</i> , 59 Wn.2d 722, 370 P.2d 250 (1962)	21
<i>Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1, 282 P.3d 1083 (2012)	20
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Heyes</i> , 44 Wn.2d 579, 269 P.2d 577 (1954)	24

Federal Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 270b..... 34

State Statutes

RCW 1.16.080 23

RCW 7.70.150 30

RCW 25.15 4, 29, 30

RCW 25.15.370 29

RCW 25.15.380 29

Rules

CR 23.1.....2, 4, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30

CR 54(b)..... 16

CR 56(c)..... 20
